## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-005**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A REIMBURSEMENT
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO AND THE CITY OF ELK
GROVE FOR PAVEMENT REPAIRS ON CALVINE ROAD FROM VINEYARD ROAD
TO EXCELSIOR ROAD

**WHEREAS**, the Pavement Repairs on Calvine Road from Vineyard Road to Excelsior Road Project (Project) includes repair of asphalt concrete (AC) pavement at various locations along Calvine Road from Vineyard Road to Excelsior Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and County share ownership of approximately 6.5 miles of Calvine Road from Geneva Point Drive to Grant Line Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the County is responsible for furnishing all labor, materials, services, transportation, appliances, workmanship, and shall execute and administer all contracts required to perform the pavement repairs and the City will reimburse the County of Sacramento for Elk Grove's share of the construction costs, not to exceed \$130,874; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the approved Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget; and

**WHEREAS**, the Reimbursement Agreement has outlined the roles and responsibilities of the County of Sacramento and the City of Elk Grove in administering this Project.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the reimbursement agreement between the County of Sacramento and the City of Elk Grove, in substantially the form presented, as well as other reasonably required documents for the Pavement Repairs – Calvine Road from Vineyard Road to Excelsior Road Project.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12<sup>th</sup> day of January 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-005

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 12, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California